We further report that during the Audit period, following events occurred which are having a major bearing 
on the Company’s affairs-

In the month of September 2024, the Company successfully came out with its Initial Public Offer (IPO) 
and offered 38,86,000 (Thirty-Eight Lakhs Eighty-Six Thousand) equity shares having a face value of 
₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a premium of ₹52/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Only) per share.

The IPO was successfully subscribed by the public, and the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 25th 
September 2024 allotted 38,86,000 equity shares pursuant to the IPO.